

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDUARDO OROZCO,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brad Kaiserman, State Bar # 266220
The Law Office of Brad K. Kaiserman
5870 Melrose Ave., # 3396
Los Angeles, CA 90038
Phone: (310) 367-7632
Fax: (310) 870-1384
bradkaiserman@gmail.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner Eduardo Orozco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INDEX TO APPENDIX	vi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	2
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Address a Gap in This Court's Jurisprudence – Between <i>Edwards</i> and <i>Perkins</i> – on an Important Federal Constitutional Issue	6
A. Questioning of a Suspect Recently Taken Into Custody by an Undercover Agent Qualifies as a Custodial Interrogation for Purposes of <i>Edwards</i> Because While <i>Miranda</i> Was Only Concerned With Coercive Interrogation, <i>Edwards</i> Was Also Concerned With Deceptive Interrogation	8
B. Innis Lends Support to an Understanding That <i>Edwards</i> Was Not Only Concerned With Coercive Interrogation.....	11
C. Applying <i>Edwards</i> , and not <i>Perkins</i> , to Use of an Undercover Agent After the Invocation of the Right to Counsel Is Consistent With the United States Supreme Court's Disapproval of Intentional Circumvention of the <i>Miranda</i> Rights as Set Forth in <i>Seibert</i>	12
D. Alternatively, the Use of Petitioner's Girlfriend as an Undercover Agent Was Coercive	14

E. Alternatively, the Admission of Petitioner’s Statement Violated Petitioner’s Federal Due Process Rights as Law Enforcement Deliberately Sought to Circumvent Petitioner’s Invocation of His Right to Counsel	15
II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because There Is a Conflict Among the Circuit Courts as to <i>Perkins</i> ’ Application After the Invocation of the Right to Counsel	19
III. The Petition Should Be Granted Because This Case Squarely Presents the Issue	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	18
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	18
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	16
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	7, 8
<i>Hutto v. Ross</i> , 429 U.S. 28 (1976)	18
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> 512 U.S. 1213 (1994)	10
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	6
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1965)	7, 11, 14
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1984)	12
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	11

United States v. Cook,
599 F.3d 1208 (2010).....19

United States v. Holness,
706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013).....9, 14, 19, 20

United States v. Stubbs,
944 F.2d 828 (11th Cir. 1991)19

California Cases

People v. Orozco,
32 Cal.App.5th (2019)2

Other State Cases

People v. Perkins
248 Ill.App.3d 762, 618 N.E.2d 1275 (1993) 10

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment..... 3, *passim*
Sixth Amendment 6
Fourteenth Amendment 3, 15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 3

California Statutes

Penal Code
 § 187(a) 4
 § 273ab(a) 4

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 10(a) 19
Rule 10(b) 19
Rule 10(c) 6
Rule 13.1 3
Rule 29.2 3

INDEX TO APPENDIX

<u>Document</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page #</u>
Appendix A:	Court of Appeal Opinion	1-25
Appendix B:	Denial of Petition for Rehearing / Opinion Modification	26-27
Appendix C:	Opinion Modification	28-29
Appendix D:	Except from Petition for Review Filed in California Supreme Court	30-36
Appendix E:	Denial of Petition for Review by California Supreme Court	37
Appendix F:	Excerpt from Clerk's Transcript, Volume 2	38-42
Appendix G:	Order of Appointment of Counsel by California Court of Appeal	43
